

No. 14-116

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LOUIS B. BULLARD, PETITIONER

v.

BLUE HILLS BANK, FKA
HYDE PARK SAVINGS BANK

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER

RAMONA D. ELLIOTT
*Deputy Director/General
Counsel*
P. MATTHEW SUTKO
Associate General Counsel
WENDY COX
JOHN POSTULKA
Attorneys
*Executive Office for United
States Trustees*
Washington, D.C. 20530

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
JOYCE R. BRANDA
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*
MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General
ZACHARY D. TRIPP
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
MICHAEL S. RAAB
KAREN SCHOEN
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement.....	2
Summary of argument	9
Argument:	
An order denying confirmation of a Chapter 13 plan is a final order that is appealable as of right.....	12
A. A bankruptcy-court order is final if it conclusively terminates a discrete proceeding within a bankruptcy case.....	12
B. An order conclusively resolving all objections to confirmation of a Chapter 13 plan finally terminates a discrete proceeding, regardless of that proceeding’s outcome	19
C. The relevant “proceeding” in this case is the specific contested matter that respondent initiated to challenge petitioner’s Third Amended Plan	23
Conclusion.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>A&F Enters., Inc. II, In re</i> , 742 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2014)	28
<i>American Reserve Corp., In re</i> , 840 F.2d 487 (7th Cir. 1988)	16
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945).....	13
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	4
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	14
<i>England, In re</i> , 975 F.2d 1168 (5th Cir. 1992)	19
<i>Executive Benefits Ins. Agency v. Arkinson</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2165 (2014)	16

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Gelboim v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , No. 13-1174 (Jan. 21, 2015)	13
<i>Gentry v. Siegel</i> , 668 F.3d 83 (4th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Howard Delivery Serv., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 547 U.S. 651 (2006)	12, 14, 17
<i>James Wilson Assocs., In re</i> , 965 F.2d 160 (7th Cir. 1992)	17
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Route 37 Business Park Assocs.</i> , 987 F.2d 154 (3d Cir. 1993)	32
<i>Lindsey, In re</i> , 726 F.3d 857 (6th Cir. 2013)	12, 13, 25
<i>Lopez, In re</i> , 446 B.R. 12 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2011)	32
<i>Maiorino v. Branford Sav. Bank</i> , 691 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1982)	26
<i>Marshall v. Marshall</i> , 547 U.S. 293 (2006)	17, 18
<i>Marvel Entm't Grp., Inc., In re</i> , 140 F.3d 463 (3d Cir. 1998)	19
<i>McGregor, In re</i> , 172 B.R. 718 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1994)	5
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	13, 19
<i>Mort Ranta v. Gorman</i> , 721 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2013)	29, 31
<i>Northwood Props., LLC, In re</i> , 509 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Pal Family Trust v. Ticor Tit. Inc.</i> , 490 B.R. 480 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	26
<i>Riggsby, In re</i> , 745 F.2d 1153 (7th Cir. 1984)	18
<i>Saco Local Dev. Corp., In re</i> , 711 F.2d 441 (1st Cir. 1983)	12, 18, 19
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Mackey</i> , 351 U.S. 427 (1956)	13
<i>Skipworth, In re</i> , 69 B.R. 526 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1987)	32
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cnty. Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995)	14

V

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Wallace & Tiernan Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 793 (1949).....	26
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 260 (2010)	10, 20
<i>Watson, In re</i> , 309 B.R. 652 (1st Cir. B.A.P. 2004), aff’d, 403 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Weber v. United States Trustee</i> , 484 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2007).....	31
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	28
<i>Woolsey, In re</i> , 696 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 2012).....	20

Statutes and rules:

Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101 *et seq.*:

11 U.S.C. 109(e).....	2
11 U.S.C. 109(g)(2).....	29
11 U.S.C. 301(a).....	2
11 U.S.C. 303(a).....	2
11 U.S.C. 307	1
11 U.S.C. 362(a).....	2, 29
11 U.S.C. 362(c).....	28
11 U.S.C. 362(c)(3)(A).....	29
11 U.S.C. 362(d)	32
11 U.S.C. 726	2
11 U.S.C. 1121	26
11 U.S.C. 1307(c).....	20
11 U.S.C. 1321	2, 26
11 U.S.C. 1322	2
11 U.S.C. 1322(b)(2).....	7
11 U.S.C. 1322(b)(5).....	7
11 U.S.C. 1322(d)	2, 18, 20

VI

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
11 U.S.C. 1324(a).....	2
11 U.S.C. 1325(a)(5)(B)(i)(I)	7
11 U.S.C. 1328(a).....	2, 3, 20
11 U.S.C. 1328(a)(1)	7
11 U.S.C. 1329(a).....	20
28 U.S.C. 157	15, 16
28 U.S.C. 157(a)	3
28 U.S.C. 157(a)(1).....	16
28 U.S.C. 157(b)(2).....	9, 16
28 U.S.C. 157(b)(2)(B)	16
28 U.S.C. 157(b)(2)(F)	16
28 U.S.C. 157(b)(2)(J).....	16
28 U.S.C. 157(b)(2)(L)	9, 16, 21
28 U.S.C. 157(d)	3
28 U.S.C. 158(a)	3, 11, 15
28 U.S.C. 158(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 158(a)(3).....	3, 25, 30, 31
28 U.S.C. 158(b)	3, 22
28 U.S.C. 158(b)(1).....	3
28 U.S.C. 158(c)(1)	3
28 U.S.C. 158(d)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 158(d)(2).....	8, 25, 30
28 U.S.C. 158(d)(2)(A)	4, 31
28 U.S.C. 581-589a.....	1
28 U.S.C. 1257	12, 14
28 U.S.C. 1291	4, 9, 12, 13, 15
28 U.S.C. 1292(a)(1).....	4
28 U.S.C. 1292(b)	4, 6, 8, 31
28 U.S.C. 1334	3

VII

Rules—Continued:	Page
Fed. R. Bankr. P.:	
Rule 3015(b).....	2
Rule 3015(f)	<i>passim</i>
Rule 7001.....	17
Rule 7004.....	24
Rule 7005.....	24
Rule 8007(a)(1)(A).....	28
Rule 9014.....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 9014 advisory committee’s note (1983)	17
Rule 9014(b).....	24
Rule 9014(c)	24
Rule 9014(d).....	24
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 4.....	24
Rule 5.....	24
Rule 13.....	25
Rule 54(b).....	13
Miscellaneous:	
Admin. Office of U.S. Courts, Federal Judicial Case- load Statistics:	
Tbl. B-1: <i>U.S. Courts of Appeals—Cases Com- menced, Terminated, and Pending by Circuit and Nature of Proceeding, During the 12-Month Period Ending March 31, 2014</i> (Mar. 2014), http://www.uscourts.gov/uscourts/Statistics/ FederalJudicialCaseloadStatistics/2014/tables/ B01Mar14.pdf	33

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Tbl. B-10: <i>U.S. Bankruptcy Appellate Panels— Appeals Commenced, Terminated, and Pending, by Circuit, During the 12-Month Periods Ending March 31, 2013 and 2014</i> (Mar. 2014), http://www.uscourts.gov/uscourts/Statistics/Federal JudicialCaseloadStatistics/2014/tables/B10 Mar14.pdf	33
Tbl. C-2: <i>U.S. District Courts—Civil Cases Commenced, by Basis of Jurisdiction and Nature of Suit, During the 12-Month Periods Ending March 31, 2013 and 2014</i> (Mar. 2014, http:// www.uscourts.gov/uscourts/Statistics/Federal JudicialCaseloadStatistics/2014/tables/C02 Mar14.pdf	33
Tbl. F: <i>U.S. Bankruptcy Courts—Cases Commenced, Terminated, and Pending During the 12-Month Periods Ending March 31, 2013 and 2014</i> (Mar. 2014), http://www.uscourts.gov/ uscourts/Statistics/FederalJudicialCaseload Statistics/2014/tables/F00Mar14.pdf	33
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....	12, 15, 21
Rhett G. Campbell, <i>Issues in Litigation</i> , 1 <i>J. Bankr. L. & Prac.</i> 94 (1991)	20
<i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer, eds., 16th ed. Sept. 2014):	
Vol. 1	14, 15, 16, 17
Vol. 10	28, 31
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993)	21
15A Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 1992 & Supp. 2014).....	26
